O

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-017

RESOLUTION ADOPTING PRELIMINARY ANNUAL BUDGET OF OPERATING
EXPENSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING NOVEMBER 1, 2015, BY THE
GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY,
GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

1. That the Gloucester County Utilities Authority Preliminary Annual Budget of
Operating Expenses for the Fiscal Year which begins November 1, 2015, marked Exhibit
“A” attached hereto, and incorporated herein by specific reference the same as if set forth in
full herein, is hereby adopted: and

2. That the said Preliminary Annual Budget of Operating Expenses shall be
effective until such time as a Final Annual Budget of Operating Expenses for the period
from November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016 has been adopted: and

3. That a certified copy of this Resolution along with a copy of the said Preliminary
Annual Budget of Operating Expenses shall be promptly filed with Bank of New York
Mellon, Trustee, and Remington and Vernick, Consulting Engineer, in accordance with
Section 610 of the original Bond Resolution of the Authority.

Adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Gloucester County Utilities Authority held on
December 9, 2015,

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

BY: /?‘F-"'-qp“\’ ‘3”*‘"\

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

ATTEST:

7t

WALTER BERGLUND, SECRETARY
J




CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Committee of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 9! day of Dece be, 2015.

i
= - //
’ o

o

GLUND, SECRETARY

The Preliminary Annual Operating Budget of the Gloucester County Utilities

Authority for the fiscal year beginning November 1, 2015 adopted by Resolution No. 2016-

016, is hereby approved as reasonable and necessary.

for REMINGTOZ ﬁ VEéIC% ENGINEERS




-

J
e

REVENUES

. Sewer Service Charges
6525 mg $2,968/mg

Il.  Septage/Industrial Charges
1. CEF Contribution to Debt Service

IV. Construction Expansion Fees
335 EDCU ) $2,238/EDCU

V. Miscellancous Incomie
VL. Sale of Effluent
VII. Unrestricted Net Assets Ulilized

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

[.  Operating Expenses
[I.  Debt Service Requirement

It Restricted I'und Requirements
Transfers to CEl {‘und

IV. County Appropriations

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXHIBIT A’

FISCAL YEAR 2016 SUFFICIENCY OF REVENUES VS. EXPENDITURES

$19,366,200
$1,000,000

$2,400.000

$750.000
$50,000
$300,000

$1,118,220

$24,984.,420

$18,096.760

$4,436,423

$750,000

$1.101,237

$24,984,420




EXHIBIT "A"

FISCAL YEAR 2016 OPERATING EXPENSE BUDGET

Page 2

PERSONNEL SERVICES
101 Salaries and Wages $4.666,000
103 Overtime $198,000
104 Uniform Rental $25,000
105 Employers's PERS $420,000
106 Vision Care Plan $20,000
107 Employer's FICA $372.200
108 SUVTDVLTD $41,000
109 Health Benefits $1.962,500
111 Meal Allowance $3,500
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $7.708,200
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
201 Advertising $6,500
202 Travel Expense $5.200
205 Postage Expense $6.500
210 Telephone Expense $39,000
220 Natural Gas $160,000
221 Electricity $2.200,000
222 Waler and Sewer $17,500
223 Hunter Street Expense $25,000
230 Printing $6,000
240 Energy Projects Costs $1.090,000
250 Dues and Memberships $15,200
265 Molor Vehicle Maintenance $40,000
270 Equipment Maintenance $383,500
282 Interceptor Rehabilitation $290.000
285 Equipment Rental $46.500
286 Training and Seminars $28,000
287 Permits and Registrations $228.000
289 Incinerator TitleV/Mact Rules $250,000
290 Professional Services $232,000
291 Doctor $8,000
292 Accounting/Auditing $95,000
293 Legal Scrvices $235,000
294 Engineering $600,000
295 Trustee's Fees $150,000
296 Computer Services $60,100
297 Insurance $898.,700
298 Sludge Disposal $168,000
299 Other Expenses $49,700
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $7,333.400




# 3\_:"

ﬂh-)’l

EXHIBIT "A"

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
304 Books and Publications
305 Building and Construction Supplies
307 Fuel and Lubricants
308 Incinerator Fuel
309 Incinerator Sand
310 Motar Vehicle Parts
311 Laboratory Services/Supplies
314 Janitorial Supplies
316 Office Supplies
320 Electrical/Communication Supplies
322 Hardware/Minor Tools
325 Equipment/Machinery Parts
331 Plumbing/Teating/HVAC Supplics
333 Safety Supplics
340 Chemicals and Gases
341 Sodium Hydroxide
342 Polymer
343 Sodium Hypochlorite
344 Qdor/H2S Control
380 Building/Grounds Maintenance Supplies
382 Interceptor Supplies
399 Miscellancous Supplies
TOTAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT
410 Vehicles/Rental
41| Laboratory Equipment
416 Office Equipment
420 Electrical/Communication Fquipment
425 General Equipment
430 Pitman Reuse Plant
TOTAL EQUIPMENT

COUNTY EXPENSE
30! Joint County Bond Debt Payments
502 County Inflrastructure Improvements
TOTAL COUNTY EXPENSES
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Page 3

$4,200
$11,000
$93.500
$544,200
$48,000
$34,000
$62,000
$7.,500
$18,300
$200,000
$28,900
$287,600
$46.700
$31,300
$62,800
$158,000
$211,660
$188.500
$75,000
$27,400
$13,300
$1,300

$2,155,160

$252.000
$14,000
$53,000
$85,000
$191.000
$25,000

$620,000

$380,000
$500,000

$880,000

518,696,760




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-018

RESOLUTION PROPOSING RATE SCHEDULE
FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Gloucester County Utilities Authority had previously, on February
11, 2015 established a schedule of rates for the services it provides; and,

WHEREAS, the Gloucester County Utilities Authority desires to amend said
schedule to provide for increase service charges; and

WHEREAS, the Gloucester County Utilities Authority desires to formalize the new
rate schedule and incorporate it into the Fiscal 2016 Annual Operating Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the
Gloucester County Utilities Authority, that the changes to the Rate Schedule, as detailed in
the attached and incorporated herein by reference, are proposed; said rates will apply to all
services rendered on or after January 1, 2016, and will continue to be in force until amended
by formal resolution.

LET IT ALSO BE RESOLVED that all other rates and charges of the Authority
shall remain the same as previously established; and

That, in accordance with N..J.S.4. 40: 14B-23, a public hearing is to be held, to hear
all concerns or comments about the revised rates, as part of the Authority’s regular Board
meeting on January 13, 2016, and

That this resolution shall be published in the Gloucester County Times and the
Courier-Post newspapers; and

That all participants and customers of the Authority are notified, in accordance with
N.J.8.4.40: 14B-23, of the proposed rate amendments and public hearing date.

THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

W g B

HOWARD W. BRUNER, CHAIRMAN




&

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority held on December 9, 2015 at its business office located at 2
Paradise Road, West Deptford, New Jersey.

For: Remington and Vemigk énsulting anineers




GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE
TYPE OF WASTE STANDARD RATE & VOLUME VOLUME DISCOUNT & VOLUME
Domestic Wastewater $2,968/million gallons N/A
Discharges from Contaminated $8.,904/million gallons N/A
Groundwater Sites
Surcharge for BOD $826/10n for all amounts in excess of N/A
{Biological Oxygen Demand) 300 parts per million
Surcharge for 8§ $826/ton for all amounts in excess of N/A
{Suspended Solids) 300 pans per million
Screenings & Grit $90.00/ton N/A

(Originating in Gloucester County Only)

Domestic & Commercial

Septage $0.05/gal N/A

Grease $0.10/gal N/A

Grit Slurry $0.07/gal N/A

Sludge in Tank Trucks

0 - 2.99% solids $0.050/gal - <100,000 gal/month 30.045/gal - =100,000
3 - 4.99% solids $0.055/gal - <100,000 gal/month $0.050/gal - >100,000
5 - 7.99% solids $0.065/gal - £100,000 gal/month $0.055/gal - >100,000
8 -9.99% solids $0.070/gal - <100,000 gal/month $0.065/gal - >100,000
Sludge in Lugger Trucks ALL DELIVERIES MUST HAVE WEIGHT SLIPS

14% - 19.99% solids $60/wet ton N/A

20% - 27.99% solids $56/wet ton N/A

28% - 32.99% solids 360/wet 1on N/A

Page | of 2



GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULE

TYPE OF WASTE

STANDARD RATE & VOLUME

VOLUME DHSCOUNT & VOLUME

Leachate & Non-Hazardous
Industrial Waste

1. Class 1 (0-20,000 mg/l COD)

2. Class 2 (20,00140,000 mg/l COD)

3. Class 3 (40,001-60,000 mg/l COD)

4. Class 4 (60,001-80,000 mg/l COD)

5. Class 5 (80,001-100,000 mg/l COD)
6. Class 6 (100,001-120,000 mg/l COD)
7. Class 7(120,001-140,000 mg/l COD)
8. Class 8 (140,001-160,000 mg/l COD)
9. Class 9 (160,001-180,000 mg/l COD)
10. Class 10 (180,001-200,000 mg/l COD)

Effective January 1, 2016

p

$0.06/gal - <70,000 gal/month
$0.07/gal - 70,000 gal/month
$0.08/gal - 70,000 gal/month
$0.09/gal - 70,000 gal/month
$0.10/gal - £70,000 gal/month
$0.11/gal - £70,000 galfmonth
$0.12/gal - £70,000 gal/menth
50.13/gal - 70,000 gal/month
$0.14/gal - 70,000 gal/month
$0.15/gal - £70,000 gal/month

Papge 2 of 2

$0.055/gal - >70,000
$0.065/gal - >70,000
$0.075/gal - >70,000
$0.085/gal - >70,000
$0.095/gal - =70,000
50.105/gal - >70,000
50.115/gal - >70,000
$0.125/gal - >70,000
$0.135/gal - >70,000
$0.145/gal - >70,000



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-019

RESOLUTION OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE COUNTY OF
GLOUCESTER IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 5% OF THE
GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, the law permits the Gloucester County Utilities Authority (GCUA) to
appropriate an amount equal to 5% of its operating budget as long as said amount is not
more than the GCUA’s adjusted net assets to the County of Gloucester; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need to appropriate the amount as described above; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority that it appropriate an amount equal to 5% of its operating budget as long as said
amount is not more than the GCUA's adjusted net assets to the County of Gloucester.

DULY ADOPTED at a Regular Meeting of the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority held on December 9, 20135,

THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By: H owoned W Bramer

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

ATTEST:

WAL GLUND, SECRETARY
CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Committee of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 9" day of December, 2015,

GLUND, SECRETARY




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-020

RESOLUTION ADJUSTING THE COMPENSATION OF ALL FULL TIME NON-
UNION EMPLOYEES OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority has reviewed the recommendations of the Executive Director regarding the
compensation for all full time non-union employees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority concurs with the recommendations submitted; and

WHEREAS, provisions have been made in the Authority’s Fiscal Year 2016
Operating Budget for the recommended adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
Gloucester County Utilities Authority that effective January 2, 2016, all full time non-union
employees, shall be given a 2% increase.

DULY ADOPTED at a meeting of the Gloucester County Utilities Authority held on
December 9, 2015.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

’}-]MWJBMM

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

BY:

ATTEST:

gy

WAI/TER BERGLUND, SECRETARY




O

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Commissioners of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 9" day of December, 2015,

GLUND, SECRETARY




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-021

RESOLUTION OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY OF THE
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER AUTHORIZING CHANGES TO THE PERSONNEL
MANUAL MANAGEMENT AND OFFICE PERSONNEL MANUAL
WHEREAS, there exists a need to enact certain changes to the Gloucester County

Utilities Authority Personnel Manual Management and Office Personnel Manual as follows

(proposed changes are double underlined below):

6.2 NON-CONTRIBUTORY GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PROGRAM

NOTE: This language replaces the previous language which was incorrect.

6.9 RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Any employee retiring who, at the time of retirement, has at least 25 years of
credited service in the New Jersey PERS System or equivalent State Retirement
System and 10 years of service with the GCUA, or who reaches age 62 with at
least 7 years of service wnth the GCUA

shall be eligible for
retiree health benefits (as set forth below) paid for by the GCUA (with any
employee contribution required pursuant to State law). These benefits shall be
provided to the eligible employee and spouse of records at time of retirement
only. If spouse of record at time of retirement should survive the retiree, only he
or she shall continue to receive benefits under this Section.

NOTE: The highlighted line was mistakenly left out of the retyped Personnel

Manual. This is the same language as existed before the May 14, 2014
revision.

6.11 WAIVER OF MEDICAL/PRESCRIPTION PLAN




- g

e

e

Employees who waive their medical/prescription coverage must provide proof of
alternative coverage. Employees who lose their alternative coverage due to a
COBRA qualifying event may re-enter the GCUA plan immediately without any

qualification. other than the return of the pro-rated amount of the payment
received by the employee,

NOTE: The double underlined portions of this section are to be removed.

The GCUA no longer will make “Waiver Payments” to those not taking the

offered insurance.

WHEREAS, this Resolution takes effect inmediately upon passage and adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority of the County of Gloucester, New Jersey, that the Board of Commissioners hereby
approve the above-recommended changes to the Gloucester County Utilities Authority Personnel

Manual Management and Office Personnel Manual.

DULY ADOPTED at a meeting of the Gloucester County Utilities Authority held on

December 9, 2015.
THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
I vmre) ) Braver
HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman
ATTEST:
/
WAELTERBERGLUND, Secretary




CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Commissioners of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 9" day of December, 2015.

WAFER BERGLUND, Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-022

RESOLUTION OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
ENDORSING AN APPLICATION OF THE BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS
FOR AN NJDEP TREATMENT WORKS APPROVAL FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN

AS ROUTE 45 PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by the Borough of Woodbury Heights
for an NJDEP Treatment Works Approval for a project known as Route 45 Pump Station
Improvements, with an estimated existing flow of 76,610 GPD from 155 residential and 29
commercial units; and

WHEREAS, plans and specifications for this project have been reviewed by the staff
of the Gloucester County Utilities Authority and have been found to be proper; and

WHEREAS, this project is subject to the payment of the Authority’s Sanitary
Sewerage Connection fees, said fees to be paid at a later date when application is made for an
allocation of capacity for this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners on this
9" day of December, that it hereby endorses the above application for an NJDEP Treatment
Works Approval for the project known as Route 45 Pump Station Improvements, with an
estimated existing flow of 76,610 GPD from 155 residential and 29 commercial units.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be
forwarded to the Borough of Woodbury Heights and the NJDEP.

DULY ADOPTED at a meeting of the Gloucester County Utilities Authority held on

December 9, 2015.




GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

BY: ’)—JM‘UB’UM-

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

ATTEST:

WA RGLUND, SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Committee of the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 9™ day of Dece

WALTER BERGLUND, SECRETARY




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-023

RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION OF THE BOROUGH
OF CLAYTON FOR AN ALLOCATION OF CAPACITY OF
675 GPD FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS ACADEMY WALK,
NJDEP PERMIT #03-0432

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by the Borough of Clayton, for an
allocation of capacity of 675 GPD for the project known as Academy Walk, NJDEP Permit
#03-0432; and

WHEREAS, this allocation of capacity covers a portion of the project, consisting of
three (3) single family dwellings; and

WHEREAS, this project is currently under construction; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewerage Connection fees for this project have been paid;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Development Projects Coordinator, Ted Bamford, has
heretofore certified that there is sufficient capacity remaining at the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority's treatment plant to service this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners on this 9

day of December, 2015, that it hereby endorses the above application for an allocation of
capacity of 675 GPD for the project known as Academy Walk, NJIDEP Permit #03-0432.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be
forwarded to the Borough of Clayton and to the NJDEP.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

BY:

ATTEST:

W

WALTER BERGLUND, SECRETARY




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that, as of this date, there is sufficient capacity remaining at the
Gloucester County Utilities Authority treatment faciliti?s to service the above project.

-~
AN

Ted Bamford
Developments Projects Coordinator

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Gloucester County
Utilities Authority conducted on December 9, 2015 at its business office located at 2

Paradise Road, West Deptford, New Jersey, all of which is hereby certified.

GLOUCESTER COUNT

w. A

WALTERBERGLUND, Secretary

ILITIES AUTHORITY




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-024

RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION OF THE DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY FOR AN ALLOCATION
OF CAPACITY OF 300 GPD FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN
AS TANYARD ROAD, NJDEP PERMIT #07-0202

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by the Deptford Township Municipal
Utilities Authority, for an allocation of capacity of 300 GPD for the project known as Tanyard Road,
NJIDEP Permit #07-0202; and

WHEREAS, this allocation of capacity covers a portion of the project, consisting of one (1)
single family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, this project is currently under construction; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewerage Connection fees for this project have been paid; and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Development Projects Coordinator, Ted Bamford, has
heretofore certified that there is sufficient capacity remaining at the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority's treatment plant to service this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners on this 9 day
of December, 2015, that it hereby endorses the above application for an allocation of capacity of 300

GPD for the project known as Tanyard Road, NJDEP Permit #07-0202.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded
to the Deptford Township Municipal Utilities Authority and to the NJDEP.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

H ovane) W Braven

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

ATTIW

BY:

WALTERBERGLUND, SECRETARY




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that, as of this date, there is sufficient capacity remaining at the Gloucester
County Utilities Authority treatment facilities to service the above preject:

\

. =

Ted Bamford
Developments Projects Coordinator

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Gloucester County
Utilities Authority conducted on December 9, 20135, at its business office located at 2 Paradise

Road, West Deptford, New Jersey, all of which is hereby certified.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY U

BY: /

WALTER-BERGLUND, Secretary

ITIES AUTHORITY




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-025

RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF ELK FOR AN ALLOCATION OF CAPACITY OF
300 GPD FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS AURA - PHASE 1,
NJDEP PERMIT #13-0305

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by the Township of Elk, for an
allocation of capacity of 300 GPD for the project known as Aura-Phase 1, NJDEP Permit #13-
0305; and

WHEREAS, this allocation of capacity covers a portion of the project, consisting of
one (1) single family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, this project is currently under construction; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewerage Connection fees for this project have been paid;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Development Projects Coordinator, Ted Bamford, has
heretofore certified that there is sufficient capacity remaining at the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority's treatment plant to service this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners on this 9%
day of December, 2015, that it hereby endorses the above application for an allocation of
capacity of 300 GPD for the project known as Aura-Phase 1, NJDEP Permit #13-0305.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be
forwarded to the Township of Elk and to the NJDEP.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By ’)—]M"OB"W‘-

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

ATTEST:

-

WALYER BERGLUND, SECRETARY




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that, as of this date, there is sufficient capacity remaining at the
Gloucester County Utilities Authority treatment facilities to service the-above project.

‘\ - rd
ﬁﬁ_&

£ 8
Ted Bamford *
Developments Projects Coordinator

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Gloucester County
Utilities Authority conducted on December 9, 2015 at its business office located at 2

Paradise Road, West Deptford, New Jersey, all of which is hereby certified.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTIEITIES AUTHORITY

GLUND, Secretary




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-026

RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY FOR AN ALLOCATION
OF CAPACITY OF 3,000 GPD FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN
AS SUMMERFIELD WEST, NJDEP PERMIT #08-0311

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted by the Monroe Township Municipal
Utilities Authority, for an allocation of capacity of 3,000 GPD for the project known as
Summerfield West, NJDEP Permit #08-0311; and

WHEREAS, this allocation of capacity covers a portion of the project, consisting of ten
(10) mobile homes; and

WHEREAS, this project is currently under construction; and

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewerage Connection fees for this project have been paid;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Development Projects Coordinator, Ted Bamford, has
heretofore certified that there is sufficient capacity remaining at the Gloucester County Utilities
Authority's treatment plant to service this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners on this 9%
day of December, 2015, that it hereby endorses the above application for an allocation of
capacity of 3,000 GPD for the project known as Summerfield West, NJDEP Permit #08-0311.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be
forwarded to the Monroe Township Municipal Utilities Authority and to the NJDEP.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

H e W Brver

HOWARD W. BRUNER, Chairman

BY:

ATTEST:

WALTER BERGLUND, SECRETARY




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that, as of this date, there is sufficient capacity remaining at the
Gloucester County Utilities Authority treatment facili‘ies to service the above project.
D)
b -
“'-—-LL—--_.__,_"~
e
Ted Bamford
Developments Projects Coordinator

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Gloucester County
Utilities Authority conducted on December 9, 20135, at its business office located at 2

Paradise Road, West Deptford, New Jersey, all of which is hereby certified.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY ITIES AUTHORITY

BY:

WALTER BERGLUND, Secretary




